UNITED STATES OF AMERICA U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY BEFORE THE BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

)

)

)

)

PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO OPEN ACCESS TRANSMISSION TARIFF

DOCKET NUMBER TC-25

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington ("Snohomish"), respectfully petitions for leave to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding pursuant to section 1010.6 of the Bonneville Power Administration's ("BPA") Rules of Procedure governing rate hearings and the Federal Register Notice published November 7, 2023 (88 Fed. Reg. 76744). In support of this Petition, Snohomish states:

Snohomish is a consumer-owned utility and a municipal corporation of the state of Washington formed by a majority vote of the people for the purpose of providing electric and/or water utility service. Snohomish is a statutory preference customer of BPA, purchases approximately 80% of its electric energy from BPA, and purchases transmission, ancillary, and generator interconnection services from BPA pursuant to the terms and conditions of the BPA Open Access Transmission Tariff. Therefore, Snohomish is entitled to intervene in this proceeding pursuant to section 1010.6(b) of BPA's Rules of Procedure governing rate hearings.

The business address for Snohomish is:

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington P.O. Box 1107 2320 California Street Everett, WA 98206-1107

Service upon Snohomish should be directed to:

Garrison Marr Senior Manager, Power Supply Tel: (425) 783-8268 Fax: (425) 783-8640 gbmarr@snopud.com

Giuseppe (Joe) Fina Associate General Counsel Tel: (425) 783-8649 Fax: (425) 783-8305 <u>gfina@snopud.com</u>

Documents sent via traditional mail should utilize the business address above.

For the reasons stated herein, Snohomish respectfully requests that the Hearing Officer

grant this Petition to Intervene.

Respectfully submitted,

s/Giuseppe Fina

Giuseppe (Joe) Fina, Assistant General Counsel (425) 783-8649 gfina@snopud.com

Counsel for Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington

Dated: November 13, 2023

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing by uploading it to the Bonneville Power Administration's Secure Website, as required by the Federal Register Notice. Pursuant to section 1010.10(a) of BPA's Rules of Procedure governing rate hearings, such filing constitutes service on all Litigants.

> *s/Danielle Tovar* Danielle Tovar, Paralegal (425) 758-5642 <u>dmtovar@snopud.com</u>

Senior Paralegal for Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington